with a carrying amount of US$ 563,000 as 31 December 2013 (2012: US$ 641,000), there are no other
restrictions on title and no other property, plant and equipment has been pledged as security for liabilities.

 * Impairment charges

Following an impairment review arising from continued losses and inability to access certain ore shafts
due to illegal mining at TanzaniteOne Mining Ltd, a fully owned subsidiary of the Company, an impairment
charge of US$ 2,143,000 (2012:  US$ 4,441,000) was recognised during the year.

The review compared the recoverable amount of the non-current assets for each cash generating unit
(“CGU”) to the carrying value of the CGU.  The economic assumptions used in this review were:

 At 31 December

2013
At 31 December

2012
Tanzanite average price per carat $6.52 $8.10
Annual inflation rate 2.5% 2.5%
Discount rate 8% 8%

For purposes of testing for impairment of non-current assets of the Group’s operating mine, a reasonably
possible change could result in further impairment charges.  The calculation is highly sensitive to changes
in the key assumptions, and if the estimated cost of capital used in determining the pre-tax discount rate
for the CGU had been 1% higher than management’s estimates, the Group would have recognised a
further impairment charge of US$ 2,662,000 (2012: US$ 3,670,000).

If the estimate for the annual inflation rate was increased by 1% the Group would have recognised a
further impairment charge of US$ 6,230,000 (2012: US$ 7,786,000).

If the average price per carat decreased by 5% the Group would have recognised a further impairment
charge of US$1,603,000 (2012: US$ 1,577,000).

RICHLAND RESOURCES LTD

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(49)

10 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
amount

31 December 2013 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Exploration expenditure (Tsavorite) 4,224 -  4,224

Mining licence 1,001 (654)  347

 5,225 (654)  4,571

31 December 2012

Exploration expenditure (Tsavorite) 4,062 -  4,062

Mining licence 1,001 (557)  444

 5,063 (557)  4,506

Reconciliation of intangible assets

Opening
balance Additions Amortisation Total

31 December 2013 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Exploration expenditure (Tsavorite) 4,062 162 - 4,224

Mining licence 444 - (97) 347

 4,506 162 (97) 4,571

31 December 2012

Exploration expenditure (Tsavorite) 3,804 258 - 4,062

Mining licence 31 500 (87) 444

 3,835 758 (87) 4,506

11 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

  At 01
January

Credit to
profit or loss

At 31
December

  US$ ‘000  US$ ‘000  US$ ‘000
 2013
 Estimated income tax losses 5,179 (1,245)  3,934
 Property, plant and equipment (3,630) 2,079  (1,551)

 Net deferred income tax (liability)/asset 1,549 834   2,383

 2012
 Estimated income tax losses 2,593 2,586  5,179
 Property, plant and equipment (4,540) 910  (3,630)

 Net deferred income tax (liability)/asset (1,947) 3,496  1,549

The above deferred tax asset relating to estimated income tax losses has been recognised as management believes
that the business will return to profitability and create sufficient taxable profit in the period in which unused tax losses
and tax credits can be utilised.

RICHLAND RESOURCES LTD

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(50)

11 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (CONTINUED) 2013 2012
  US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

 Unrecognised deferred tax assets
 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items: